
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Teresa Buckley, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 17 June 2016 
 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Harbour Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 27 June 2016 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Bye 

Councillor Carter 

Councillor Ellery 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

 

Councillor Robson 

Councillor Stringer 

Councillor Sykes 

Councillor Manning 

 

External Advisors 

Mr Buckpitt, Mr Ellis, Capt Lloyd and Mr Stewart 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



 

(2) 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman of the Harbour Committee for the 

2016/2017 Municipal Year. 
 

2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 23 March 2016. 
 

4.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 To consider appointing a Vice-Chairman/woman for the forthcoming 

Municipal Year. 
 

5.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of items 
on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest members 
may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the matter in 
question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should be returned 
to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest 
he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the item.  
However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public have a 
right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately 
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to 
influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of 
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of 
the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

6.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
7.   Harbour Committee Terms of Reference (Pages 9 - 

11)  To note the Harbour Committee Terms of Reference as set out in the 
submitted report. 
 



 

(3) 

8.   Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee (Page 12) 
 To consider appointing a Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee with 

terms of reference as set out in the submitted report. 
 

9.   Harbour Asset Review Working Party (Page 13) 
 To consider appointing a Harbour Asset Review Working Party with 

terms of reference as set out in the submitted report. 
 

10.   Harbour Budget Review Working Party (Page 14) 
 To consider appointing a Harbour Budget Review Working Party with 

terms of reference as set out in the submitted report. 
 

11.   Pilotage Review Working Party (Page 15) 
 To consider appointing a Pilotage Review Working Party with terms of 

reference as set out in the submitted report. 
 

12.   Brixham Express Ferry Update (Pages 16 - 
18)  To receive an update on the Ferry Service. 

 
13.   Revenue Budget Outturn 2015/2016 (Pages 19 - 

22)  To note the submitted report setting out the outturn position for the 
Harbour Authority Revenue Budget for 2015/2016. 
 

14.   Revenue Budget Monitoring 2016/2017 Quarter 1 (Pages 23 - 
31)  To note the submitted report on the budget monitoring for the Harbour 

Authority for quarter 1 2016/2017. 
 

15.   Annual Performance Report 2015/2016 (Pages 32 - 
34)  To note the submitted report setting out the annual performance of the 

Harbour Authority for 2015/2016. 
 

16.   Tor Bay Harbour Authority Enforcement and Prosecution Policy (Pages 35 - 
47)  To consider the submitted report on the above. 

 
17.   Quarterly Accident and Incident Data for Tor Bay Harbour (Page 48) 
 For Members to note the latest accident statistics for the Harbour 

Authority’s operational area. 
 

18.   Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums (Pages 49 - 
56)  To note the minutes of the above Harbour Liaison Forums. 

 
19.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public from 

the meeting prior to consideration of the following item on the agenda 
on the grounds that exempt information (as defined by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act, 1985) is likely to be 
disclosed. 
 

20.   Paignton Harbour Development Opportunity (Pages 57 - 
87)  To receive a report on a potential development opportunity at Paignton 

Harbour. 
 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

21 March 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Bye (Chairman) 
 

Councillors Amil, Carter, Ellery (Vice-Chair), Robson and Sykes  
 

External Advisors:  
 

David Buckpitt and Michael J Ellis  

 

 
40. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cunningham, O’Dwyer and 
Stringer and External Advisors Mike Stewart and Capt Lloyd.  
 

41. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 21 December 2015 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

42. Harbour Light Restaurant  
 
Further to the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 21 December 2015 
(Minute 32.12.15 refers), David White from the Torbay Development Agency 
outlined the submitted exempt report which set out details of the Initial Business 
Case for the Harbour Light Restaurant, Paignton in respect of potential 
development of the site.  Members noted that the proposal was in line with the Port 
Masterplan to increase the use and vitality of Paignton Harbour, drawing people to 
the Harbour from the beach and town centre, which would also help make the 
Harbour more sustainable. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the findings of the revised Initial Business Case for the Harbour Light 

Restaurant Building set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted exempt report be 
noted; 

(ii) that the Torbay Development Agency (TDA) be instructed to commission the 
site specific Flood Risk Assessment for the proposed development of the 
Harbour Light Restaurant building;  

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Harbour Committee Monday, 21 March 2016 
 

 
 

 

(iii) that, subject to a satisfactory outcome from the Flood Risk Assessment 
identified in (ii) above, the Executive Head of Business Services in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Harbour Committee and the Torbay 
Development Agency, be asked to explore the option for the whole premises 
to be used by a single occupier, who would either own a long lease of the 
whole building or who could occupy the whole building on a shorter 25 year 
lease; and    

(iv) that the tenants of the Harbour Light Restaurant building continue to be 
consulted and kept informed as to the proposals that might affect the future 
use of the building. 

(Note:  prior to consideration of the item in Minute 42 Members confirmed that they 
would discuss the item on the Harbour Light Restaurant in public but that the report 
would remain exempt on the grounds that it contained exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).) 
 

43. Review the Delegated Powers of the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority  
 
The Committee considered the submitted report on a review of the powers 
delegated to the Executive Head of Business Services – Tor Bay Harbour Master 
as contained within Torbay Council’s Constitution to ensure that they were fit for 
purpose. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, having reviewed the powers delegated to the Executive Head of Business 
Services, as set out in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 to the submitted report, the 
Harbour Committee finds no reason to refer any proposed changes to the Council 
for determination. 

44. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Business Plan  
 
The Committee considered the submitted report which sought agreement of the Tor 
Bay Harbour Business Plan for 2016/17. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the draft Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2016/17 as set out in Appendix 

1 to the submitted report be approved; and 
 
(ii) that the Executive Head of Business Services and the Harbour Committee 

Chairman agree the final detail of the Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 
2016/17, and sign the Acceptance Statement in Section 9. 

 
 
 

Page 5



Harbour Committee Monday, 21 March 2016 
 

 
 

 

45. Operational Moorings Policy  
 
The Executive Head of Business Services outlined the submitted report and 
highlighted the proposed amendments to the operational moorings facilities policy 
to ensure that a fair and equitable approach was applied to new, existing and 
potential facility customers that use Tor Bay Harbour and the harbour estate. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Tor Bay Harbour Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy – Version 11 
set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report be approved. 

46. Harbour Committee Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered the submitted report which set out the draft Work 
Programme for the Harbour Committee for the 2016/2017 Municipal Year.  
Members discussed the merit of reducing the number of meetings and issues 
considered by the Harbour Committee in light of reducing resources and the 
expansion of the role of the Executive Head of Business Services. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Executive Head of Business Services, in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Harbour Committee, be authorised to finalise the Harbour Committee Work 
Programme for 2016/2017 with a view to reducing the number of items and 
frequency of meetings. 
 

47. Tor Bay Harbour Authority quarterly Budget Monitoring Report  
 
The Committee received the Revenue Budget Monitoring Report which provided 
Members with projections of income and expenditure for the 2015/2016 financial 
year as at the end of February 2016 compared with approved budgets.  
 
Members suggested that consideration should be given to using any future 
underspend in the Revenue Budget on providing night time security at Brixham 
Harbour as concerns have been raised by partner agencies over the security of the 
Port as the gates are being left open at night. 
 
The Committee thanked the Executive Head of Business Services and his staff for 
their excellent performance and the high levels of income generated by the Harbour 
Authority. 
 
The Committee noted: 
 
(i) the amended outturn position of the harbour account and adjustments to the 

Reserve Fund show in Appendix 1 to the submitted report; 
 

Page 6



Harbour Committee Monday, 21 March 2016 
 

 
 

 

(ii) the Executive Head of Business Services’ use of delegated powers to make 
decisions in relation to the budget allocated to the Tor Bay Harbour; and 

 
(iii) the Tor Bay Harbour Master’s use of delegated powers to waive certain 

harbour charges, which so far this financial year has amounted to 
£10,726.45 (excl VAT) and that no additional charges have been levied. 

48. Tor Bay Harbour Asset Management Plan  
 
The Committee received the submitted report on a review of the Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority Asset Management Plan.  The Executive Head of Business Services 
advised the Committee that the Asset Review Working Party had met on 23 
February 2016 and reviewed the Asset Management Plan in accordance with their 
terms of reference. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Asset Management Plan 2016/17 set out in 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report be approved. 

49. Tor Bay Harbour Economic Impact Report  
 
The Committee noted the submitted report which provided information regarding a 
recent study into the impacts of Tor Bay Harbour on the local economy.  The report 
highlighted the key findings from the study and provided background reasons why 
an Economic Impact Assessment was commissioned. 
 
The Committee noted the Tor Bay Harbour Economic Impact Assessment Study 
(2016) attached at Appendix 1 to the submitted report and the key findings set out 
in paragraph 2.5 of the submitted report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Executive Head of Business Services be requested to issue a press 
release highlighting the positive impact of the Tor Bay Harbour on the local 
economy and use this document to help promote the benefits of the Tor Bay 
Harbour. 
 

50. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Business Unit Performance Report  
 
The Committee noted the submitted report which outlined the performance of the 
Tor Bay Harbour service area.  The Executive Head of Business Services informed 
Members where performance was on target or below target. 
 

51. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
Members noted the Minutes of the Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison 
Forum meetings held on 8 March and 10 March 2016. 

Page 7



Harbour Committee Monday, 21 March 2016 
 

 
 

 

52. Quarterly Accident and Incident Data for Tor Bay Harbour  
 
Members received the submitted report which provided a quarterly update on the 
current accident statistics for the Harbour Authority’s operational area up to 9 March 
2016. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 8



 

 

Harbour Committee Terms of Reference – June 2016 

 
Terms of Reference: 
  
To determine all matters relating to the strategic management of the Council’s function as 
a Harbour Authority, in line with the Tor Bay Harbour Port Masterplan Martime Strategy 
and the Council’s Policy Framework. Specifically the Committee wil
[...]
ve Head of Business 

Services Tor Bay Harbour Authority– Tor Bay Harbour Master and refer any 
proposed changes to the Council for determination.  The Committee itself shall not 
authorise any changes;  

 
6. Consider any other matters referred to the Committee by the Executive Head of 

Business Services Tor Bay Harbour Authority;  
 
7. Establish any sub-committee or working parties as the Committee sees fit, in 

particular a Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee for the recruitment of advisors;  
 
8. Recommend the format, composition and governance of the Harbour Liaison 

Forums and keep the arrangements under review;  
 
9. To provide strategic direction to the Executive Head of Business Services Tor 

Bay Harbour Authority and the elected Mayor in relation to those assets within Tor 
Bay Harbour and the harbour estate that are managed by Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority; and  

 
10. Appoint advisors following receipt of recommendations from the Harbour 

Appointments Sub-Committee and the Board of Torbay Economic Development 
Company Limited.  Appointments will be merit based and be in accordance with 
the Local Protocol for members of the Harbour Committee.  

 
 

P
age 10



The suggested amendments to the existing Terms of Reference (March 2015) are shown above in bold and strikethrough text. 

Recommendation 

That the Harbour Committee Terms of Reference be updated as set out in the submitted report and the Monitoring Officer 

be recommended to update the Constitution to reflect the minor changes. 

 

Kevin Mowat, Executive Head of Business Services         27 June 2016 

P
age 11



Appointment of Harbour Appointments Sub Committee 
 
The Terms of Reference for the Harbour Committee state that the Committee 
membership will be :- 
 
“9 members of the Council plus up to five external non-voting advisors 
appointed by the Committee on a four year term and one non-voting advisor 
who is a private sector representative of the Board of the Torbay Economic 
Development Company. ….………… Appointments will be merit based and be 
in accordance with the Local Protocol for members of the Harbour Committee” 
 
The Committee is asked to consider appointments to the Harbour 
Appointments Sub Committee (a minimum of three Councillors). In June 
2015, it was resolved that a Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee, 
comprising of five members of the Harbour Committee (The Chair, Vice-Chair 
and Councillors Amil, Cunningham and Carter), be appointed with the 
following Terms of Reference :- 
 
 
“to consider ad hoc applications for external advisor positions on the Harbour 
Committee and recommend to the Harbour Committee the persons who 
should be appointed to those posts as and when vacancies arise.  And to 
determine the rolling programme for advisors tenure” 
 
Although not specifically stated in the Terms of Reference for the Harbour 
Committee it is a Harbour Committee recommendation that External Advisers 
should be limited to two 4-year terms, which is in line with good governance 
best practice. The table below shows the current position in respect of 
External Advisers :- 
 

Advisor Appointing Body Date Appointed 4 year term ends 

David Buckpitt 
Harbour 

Committee 
5 Dec 2011 End of Dec 2015 

Michael Stewart 
Harbour 

Committee 
17 Dec 2012 End of Dec 2016 

Paul Lloyd 
Harbour 

Committee  
23 Sept 2013 End of Sept 2017  

Michael Ellis 
Harbour 

Committee 
16 Dec 2013 End of Dec 2017 

Vacant 
Harbour 

Committee 
  

Vacant EDC N/A N/A 

 

 

June 2016 

Page 12

Agenda Item 8



Harbour Asset Review Working Party 
 

The Terms of Reference for the Harbour Committee state that the Committee 
should :- 
 
“determine all matters relating to the strategic management of the Council’s 
function as a Harbour Authority…… and .…. provide strategic direction to the 
Executive Head of Business Services and the Mayor in relation to those 
assets within Tor Bay Harbour and the harbour estate that are managed by 
Tor Bay Harbour Authority” 
 
 
The Committee is asked to consider appointments to the Harbour Asset 
Review Working Party. In June 2015 it was resolved that a Harbour Asset 
Review Working Party, comprising four members of the Harbour Committee 
(Chair, Councillors Amil, Carter and Cunningham) and two of the External 
Advisors to the Committee (Mr Stewart and Capt. Lloyd), be appointed with 
the following terms of reference :- 
 

a) To review all assets within Tor Bay Harbour and the Harbour Estate; 
b) To establish how each asset is performing; and 
c) To identify any assets that are surplus. 

 
 

 

 

 

June 2016 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



Harbour Budget Review Working Party 
 
The Terms of Reference for the Harbour Committee state that the Committee 
should :- 
 
“manage all of the Harbour’s financial matters in accordance with approved 
financial procedures and the Council’s aspirations for the harbour to be self 
financing as outlined in the Tor Bay Harbour Port Masterplan and including 
(but not limited to): 

 
(a) the setting of harbour charges from time to time (including in-year 

changes to the schedule) normally following consultation with the 
relevant Harbour Liaison Forums; 

(b) approving the annual revenue budgets within the ring-fenced harbour 
accounts; 

(c) receiving quarterly budget monitoring reports and to approve variances 
as appropriate; and 

 
(d) monitoring the harbour reserve funds and to seek to ensure that the 

funds are kept above an appropriate minimum contingency level and 
ensure the harbour remains self-financing” 

 
The Committee is asked to consider appointments to the Harbour Budget 
Review Working Party. 
 
In June 2015 it was resolved that a Harbour Budget Review Working Party, 
comprising three members of the Harbour Committee (Councillors Stringer 
and Amil), plus the Chairman and two External Advisors to the Committee (Mr 
Stewart and Mr Ellis), be appointed to scrutinise the draft Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority budget prior to presentation to the Harbour Committee and to review 
the full range of harbour charges. Also, to assist Officers to monitor and 
review the budget ahead of each quarterly Harbour Committee meeting. 
 
 
  
 

 

June 2016 

Page 14

Agenda Item 10



Pilotage Review Working Party 

 

The Terms of Reference for the Harbour Committee state that the Committee 

should:- 

1. Establish any sub-committee or working parties as the Committee sees fit 

and; 

 

2. To act as Duty Holder for the purposes of the Port Marine Safety Code 

It is therefore appropriate for the Harbour Committee to establish a Pilotage Review 

Working Party. 

In June 2016 it was resolved that a Pilotage Review Working Party, comprising of 

two of the External Advisors Capt. Lloyd and Mr Buckpitt) be appointed to work 

alongside Officers to review the Pilotage arrangements for Tor Bay Harbour and to 

recommend to the Harbour Committee any amendments to the Pilotage Directions 

as and when appropriate. 

 

June 2016 

Page 15

Agenda Item 11



 

 

 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  27th June 2016 

Wards Affected:  All  

Report Title:  Brixham Express Ferry Service 

Is the decision a key decision? No  

When does the decision need to be implemented? NA 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Non-Executive Function 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Pat Steward, Head of Spatial Planning, 01803 

208811, pat.steward@torbay.gov.uk  

1. Purpose and Introduction 

 

1.1 This report is for information only, providing the Harbour Committee with an update on 

the latest position on delivery of the Brixham Express ferry service. 

 

2. Proposed Decision 

 

2.1 No decision is required 

 

3. Position 

 

Background 

3.1 Torbay Council was awarded £2.75 million during spring 2012, from the Department 

for Transport’s Local Sustainable Transport Fund (LSTF), to improve sustainable 

transport and cut congestion in the area, centred on a new commuter passenger ferry 

and improved harbour fac
[...]
Accountant 

                   Telephone:  Ext 7302 

          E.mail:  Pete.Truman@torbay.gov.uk   

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report provides Members with projections of income and expenditure for the 
year 2016/17 compared with approved budgets. 

1.2 This report identifies the overall budgetary position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority as 
at end of May 2016 to enable appropriate action to contain expenditure and 
maintain reserves at appropriate levels. 

1.3 The Committee is asked to note that the amended outturn projection of the harbour 
account and adjustments to the Reserve Fund shown in Appendix 1. 

1.4 The Committee is asked to note the Executive Head of Business Services’ use of 
delegated powers to make decisions in relation to the budget allocated to Tor Bay 
Harbour. 

1.5 The Committee is asked to note the Harbour Master’s use of delegated powers to 
waive certain harbour charges which has not been exercised this financial year to 
date. 

2. Summary 

2.1 The Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget was approved by the Harbour Committee on 
21st December 2015.  

2.2 This is the first budget monitoring report presented to the Harbour Committee for 

Page 23

Agenda Item 14

mailto:Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:Pete.Truman@torbay.gov.uk


 

2 

 

the financial year 2016/17. 

2.3 Additional income anticipated in year has been applied to the Repairs & 
Maintenance and External Support budgets to ease pressures on these spend 
headings. A reinstatement of 24 hour security cover at Brixham Harbour is being 
proposed by the Executive Head of Business Services 

 

Supporting Information 

3. Position 

3.1 The projected outturn at Appendix 1 reflects amendments to the budget made 
within the Executive Head of Business Services delegated powers.  Details of each 
amendment can be found in the associated note. 

 

3.2 The performance against budget is summarised below: 

  £000 

Original Budget 2016/17  0 

Projected Deficit 2016/17  36 

 

3.3 The curre
[...]
  5.30 pm (Torquay) 
13th December 2016                              5.30 pm (Torquay) 

 

Page 56



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 64

Agenda Item 20
Appendix 1 By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Harbour Committee Terms of Reference
	8 Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee
	9 Harbour Asset Review Working Party
	10 Harbour Budget Review Working Party
	11 Pilotage Review Working Party
	12 Brixham Express Ferry Update
	13 Revenue Budget Outturn 2015/2016
	Harbour Budget Outturn 15-16 App 1

	14 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2016/2017 Quarter 1
	Harbour Budget Monitoring June 16 - App 1
	Harbour Budget Monitoring June 2016 App 2

	15 Annual Performance Report 2015/2016
	16 Tor Bay Harbour Authority Enforcement and Prosecution Policy
	Enforcement and Prosecution Policy 2016 App1

	17 Quarterly Accident and Incident Data for Tor Bay Harbour
	18 Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums
	Torquay Paignton Liaison Forum Minutes 130616

	20 Paignton Harbour Development Opportunity
	Harbour Light Restuarant Report June 2016 App 1 Exempt




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

27 June 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Bye, Amil, Carter, Ellery, O'Dwyer, Robson, Stringer, Manning and Tyerman  
 

External Advisors: Mr Buckpitt, Mr Ellis and Mr Stewart 
 

 
1. Election of Chairman/woman  

 

Councillor Bye was elected Chairman of the Harbour Committee for the 2016/2017 
Municipal Year. 

Councillor Bye in the Chair 

 
2. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Tyerman instead of Councillor Sykes. 
 

3. Minutes  
 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 23 March 2016 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
4. Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  

 

Councillor Ellery was appointed as Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the ensuing 
Municipal Year. 

 
5. Harbour Committee Terms of Reference  

 
The Committee considered the current Terms of Reference for the Harbour 
Committee and the amendments suggested by the Executive Head of Business 
Services. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Harbour Committee Terms of Reference be updated as set out in the 
submitted report and the Monitoring Officer be recommended to update the 
Constitution to reflect the minor changes. 
 



Harbour Committee Monday, 27 June 2016 
 

 

6. Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee  
 
The Committee considered the submitted report on the appointment of the Harbour 
Appointments Sub-Committee which considers applications for External Advisors to 
the Harbour Committees and makes recommendations to the Committee on 
suitable appointments to those positions.  It was noted that the Committee had 
resolved in 2015 for the Sub-Committee to comprise of five members of the 
Harbour Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee be appointed to comprise five 
Members of the Harbour Committee (The Chairman, Vice-Chairman and 
Councillors Amil, Carter and Stringer) with the following Terms of Reference: 
 

To consider ad hoc applications for external advisor positions on the Harbour 
Committee and recommend to the Harbour Committee the persons who 
should be appointed to those posts as and when vacancies arise.  And to 
determine the rolling programme for advisors tenure. 

 
7. Harbour Asset Review Working Party  

 
The Committee considered the submitted report on the appointment of the Harbour 
Asset Review Working Party which provides strategic direction in relation to assets 
within the Tor Bay Harbour and the harbour estate that are managed by the Tor 
Bay Harbour Authority. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Harbour Asset Review Working Party be appointed to comprise four 
members of the Harbour Committee (The Chairman and Councillors, Amil, Carter 
and Robson) and two of the External Advisors to the Committee (Mr Stewart and 
Capt. Lloyd) with the following Terms of Reference: 
 

a) to review all assets within Tor Bay Harbour and the Harbour Estate; 
b) to establish how each asset is performing; and 
c) to identify any assets that are surplus. 

 
8. Harbour Budget Review Working Party  

 
The Committee considered the submitted report on the appointment of the Harbour 
Budget Review Working Party which assists the Committee in the management of 
all the Harbour’s financial matters in accordance with approved financial 
procedures. 
Resolved: 
 
That a Harbour Budget Review Working Party comprising four members of the 
Harbour Committee (the Chairman and Councillors Amil, O’Dwyer and Stringer) 
and two of the External Advisors to the Committee (Mr Stewart and Mr Ellis) be 
appointed to scrutinise the draft Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget prior to 
presentation to the Harbour Committee and to review the full range of harbour 



Harbour Committee Monday, 27 June 2016 
 

 

charges.  Also, to assist Officers to monitor and review the budget ahead of each 
quarterly Harbour Committee meeting. 
 

9. Pilotage Review Working Party  
 
The Committee received the submitted report on the appointment of a Pilotage 
Review Working Party which reviews the Pilotage arrangements for Tor Bay 
Harbour. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That a Pilotage Review Working Party, comprising two of the External Advisors 
(Capt. Lloyd and Mr Buckpitt), be appointed to work alongside Officers to review the 
Pilotage arrangements for Tor Bay Harbour and to recommend to the Harbour 
Committee any amendments to the Pilotage Directions as and when appropriate. 
 

10. Brixham Express Ferry Update  
 
Members noted the submitted report which provided an update on the Brixham 
Express Ferry Service.  The Executive Head of Business Services advised 
Members that since the publication of the report the Brixham Express vessel had 
arrived and was undergoing checks with the Maritime and Coastguard Agency with 
an expectation that the vessel would be carrying passengers from the middle of 
July.  The challenge was to encourage the use of the ferry in order to see a 
sustainable change in the mode of transport used by people travelling Brixham and 
Torquay. 
 

11. Revenue Budget Outturn 2015/2016  
 
Members noted the submitted report which set out details of the Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority’s final expenditure and income figures against the budget targets for 
2015/2016. 
 
The Committee congratulated the Executive Head of Business Services and his 
team as the budget outturn reflects the effort every team member and stakeholder 
has made to ensure that every area of income generation had been exceeded. 
 

12. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2016/2017 Quarter 1  
 
The Committee received and noted the submitted report which provided Members 
with the projections of income and expenditure for the year 2016/2017 compared 
with the approved budgets. 
 
Members noted the amended outturn projection of the harbour account and 
adjustments to the Reserve Fund as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report, 
which showed an anticipated deficit of £36,000.  Members were advised this deficit 
was as a result of reinstating 24 hour security cover at Brixham Harbour, this will 
ensure all fish tolls are captured as well as providing improved security for the 
harbour estate. 



Harbour Committee Monday, 27 June 2016 
 

 

 
13. Annual Performance Report 2015/2016  

 
The Committee noted the submitted report which detailed the year end 2015/2016 
performance position of Tor Bay Harbour Authority. 
 

14. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Enforcement and Prosecution Policy  
 
The Committee considered the submitted report on a review of the Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority Enforcement and Prosecution Policy which is reviewed every two years to 
ensure that customers benefit from a clear and concise policy. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Enforcement and Prosecution Policy set out at Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report be approved. 
 

15. Quarterly Accident and Incident Data for Tor Bay Harbour  
 
The Committee received and noted a report which provided a quarterly update of 
the current accident statistics for the Harbour Authority up to June 2016.  Members 
noted there had been 24 recordable events, with reporting of events being actively 
encouraged. 
 

16. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
The Committee received the Minutes of the latest Torquay and Paignton Harbour 
Liaison Forum and the Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum and noted the contents. 
 

17. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 18 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

18. Paignton Harbour Development Opportunity  
 
Further to Minute 42/3/16, Members received an exempt report which provided an 
update in respect of the business case for the potential redevelopment of the 
Harbour Light Restaurant building at Paignton Harbour. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the Harbour Committee note the findings of the Business Case for the 

redevelopment of the Harbour Light building into a first floor family friendly 
restaurant and the ground floor for cafes and refreshments, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report; 

 
(ii) that, the principal of a phased redevelopment in line with the Port Masterplan 

be agreed and the Executive Head of Business Services in consultation with 



Harbour Committee Monday, 27 June 2016 
 

 

the Chairman of the Harbour Committee and the Torbay Development 
Agency, be asked to undertake a business case for a phased approach to 
the development and to carry out an internal inspection and structural 
survey; and 

 
(iii) that the tenants of the Harbour Light Restaurant building continue to be 

consulted and kept informed as to the proposals that might affect the future 
use of the building. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


